

No. 19-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK SOKOLOW, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION  
AND PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KENT A. YALOWITZ  
AVISHAI D. DON  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DIRK C. PHILLIPS  
STEPHEN K. WIRTH  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
John.Elwood@arnoldporter.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
Reasons for granting the petition .....	13
I. The decision below nullified a statute enacted to promote important national security interests .....	13
A. The Second Circuit rendered the ATCA a dead letter .....	13
B. Review is warranted as a matter of respect for coordinate branches.....	18
II. The Court should also grant review to resolve a deepening circuit split left open in earlier cases .....	21
A. The circuits remain divided on whether a victim’s status as a U.S. citizen provides sufficient nexus to satisfy Fifth Amendment due process.....	21
B. The decision below contravenes the Constitution and this Court’s cases.....	25
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix A: Opinion (2d Cir. June 3, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion (2d Cir. Aug. 31, 2016) .....	11a
Appendix C: Judgment (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2015) .....	57a
Appendix D: Verdict (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2015) .....	65a
Appendix E: Opinion (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2011) .....	92a
Appendix F: Order (2d Cir. July 23, 2019).....	112a
Appendix G: Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	114a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	28
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	23, 26
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	19, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	20
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	23, 28
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	26
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933) .....	28
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	30
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	30
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs. Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	30

VI

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cook v. Tait</i> , 265 U.S. 47 (1924) .....	28
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	15
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014) .....	30
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	25
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	10, 25
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .....	27
<i>Handley v. Ind. &amp; Mich. Elec. Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	2, 27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	2, 28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	27
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	26
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC</i> 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	20
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	26
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	20
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 795 F. Supp. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	11, 17, 18

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11, 17
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964) .....	31
<i>Morris Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989) .....	12, 30
<i>Ofisi v. Al Shamal Islamic Bank</i> , No. CV 15-2010 (JDB), 2019 WL 1255096 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2019) .....	25
<i>Omni Capital Int'l v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	22
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) .....	19
<i>Peay v. BellSouth Med. Assistance Plan</i> , 205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings</i> <i>(Luxembourg) S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	20
<i>Salazar v. King</i> , 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Angulo-Hernandez</i> , 576 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2009).....	24

VIII

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914) .....	28
<i>United States v. Brehm</i> , 691 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	3
<i>United States v. Epskamp</i> , 832 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 812 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	7, 23, 27
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	26, 27
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	19
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	19

## IX

<b>Constitutions, Treaties, Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Constitution	
Article II, Section 3.....	11, 15
Amendment V.....	<i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Agreement Between the United Nations and the United States of America Regarding the Headquarters of the United Nations, 61 Stat. 3416, T.I.A.S. 1676, 554 U.N.T.S. 308 (1947)....	
	11, 17, 18
Anti-Terrorism Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, tit. X	
§ 1002, 101 Stat. 1406 .....	19
§ 1003, 101 Stat. 1407 .....	9, 10, 13-16
Anti-Terrorism Act of 1992, Pub. L. 102-572, tit. X, § 1003, 106 Stat. 4521-4524 .....	
	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Terrorism Clarification Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-253, 132 Stat. 3183-3185.....	
	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, § 126, 118 Stat. 2872 (2004) .....	
	19
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, § 7041(k)(2)(B)(i), 133 Stat. 341 .....	
	10, 15
Foreign Mission Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-241, tit. II, § 202(b), 96 Stat. 283-290.....	
	18
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, § 2(a)(1), (6), 130 Stat. 852 .....	
	20
Middle East Peace Commitments Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-228, tit. VI, §§ 601-604, 116 Stat. 1394-1396.....	
	26
Palestinian Anti-Terrorism Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-446, 120 Stat. 3318.....	
	26
PLO Commitments Compliance Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-246, § 804, 104 Stat. 78-79.....	
	26

X

<b>Statutes &amp; Rules—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Taylor Force Act, Pub. L. No. 115-141, tit. X .....	26
§ 1002, 132 Stat. 1143 .....	5
7 U.S.C.	
§ 13 .....	24
§ 25 .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1).....	6, 30
10 U.S.C. § 2193b(c)(3)(B) .....	16
15 U.S.C.	
§ 2 .....	24
§ 15 .....	24
§ 15a .....	24
§ 1845(e)(2)(B).....	16
18 U.S.C.	
§ 981 .....	24
§ 1963 .....	24
§ 1964 .....	24
§ 2331(1).....	2
§ 2333(a).....	I, 2, 3, 7
§ 2334 .....	24
§ 2334(d) .....	2, 29
§ 2334(e).....	I, 8, 9, 14, 17, 31
§ 2339B .....	24
22 U.S.C.	
§ 4309a(a)(1)(B).....	18
§ 4310 .....	16
§ 5201 .....	10
§ 5202 .....	9, 10, 14
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1).....	1
§ 2254(b)(3).....	16
50 U.S.C. § 3343(c)(1).....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4 (2016 Amendment).....	24

XI

<b>Executive Branch Materials</b>	Page(s)
<i>Bill to Relocate United States Embassy from Tel Aviv to Jerusalem</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 123 (1995).....	16
<i>Constitutionality of Closing the Palestine Information Office, an Affiliate of the Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 11 Op. O.L.C. 104 (1987) .....	26
Department of State, Press Briefing (Nov. 21, 2017) ....	16
Exec. Order 12,947, 60 Fed. Reg. 5079 (Jan. 23, 1995).....	23, 30
<i>Letter of Transmittal, International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings</i> , S. Treaty Doc. 106-6 (1999) .....	27
<i>Statement by President George Bush Upon Signing S. 1569</i> , 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 2112 (Oct. 29, 1992).....	4
<i>Statement on Signing the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989</i> , 2 Pub. Papers 1541 (Dec. 22, 1987).....	10-11, 15
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
164 Cong. Rec. H6617-6618 (daily ed. July 23, 2018).....	8, 9, 16
164 Cong. Rec. S5103 (daily ed. July 19, 2018) .....	8
165 Cong. Rec. H7192-7193 (daily ed. July 23, 2019) .....	12
H.R. 401, 108th Cong. (2004).....	19
H.R. 1837, 116th Cong. (2019).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992).....	3, 7, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 108-792 (2004).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018).....	9, 16, 19
S. 684, 108th Cong. (2004) .....	19

XII

<b>Legislative Materials—Continued</b>	Page(s)
S. 2132, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992).....	3, 27
<b>Treatises, Books &amp; Articles</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	14
John Tyler Knoblett, <i>Mind the Gap: Ensuring That Quasi-State Actors are Held Liable for Human Rights Abuses</i> , 87 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 740 (2019).....	7
Pierre N. Leval, <i>The Long Arm of International Law: Giving Victims of Human Rights Abuses Their Day in Court</i> , <i>Foreign Aff.</i> , Mar.-Apr. 2013 .....	29
National Consortium for the Study of Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism, <i>American Deaths in Terrorist Attacks, 1995-2016 Trends in Global Terrorism</i> (Nov. 2017).....	1
<i>Oxford English Dictionary Online</i> .....	15
<i>Recent Case</i> , 130 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1488 (2017).....	7
<i>Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 413 (2018) .....	26
Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Legislating Transnational Jurisdiction</i> , 57 <i>Va. J. Int’l L.</i> 325 (2018).....	8
4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1068.1 (3d ed. 2002).....	28
Jim Zanotti, Congressional Research Services, <i>The Palestinians: Background and U.S. Relations</i> (Nov. 21, 2018) .....	16
